

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN,
INC., IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

BRIAN WOLFMAN
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 661-6582

SCOTT L. NELSON
Counsel of Record
ALLISON M. ZIEVE
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
snelson@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Neither Rule 23 Nor the Due Process Clause Prohibits Monetary Relief in a Non-Opt-Out Class Action Under Rule 23(b)(2).	3
A. Due Process Does Not Require Opt-Out Rights with Respect to Claims for Injunc- tive Relief.	3
B. Monetary Relief That Is Ancillary to or Concomitant with Injunctive Relief May, Consistent with Constitutional Demands, Be Sought Through a Non-Opt-Out Class Certified Under Rule 23(b)(2).	7
II. Rule 23 Is Flexible Enough to Accommodate Whatever Opt-Out Rights the Constitution May Require.	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Amchem Products., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	1, 17
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	4
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1972).....	11
<i>Carnegie v. Household International, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12, 17
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	11
<i>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</i> , 452 U.S. 89 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Holmes v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 706 F.2d 1144 (11th Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Jefferson v. Ingersoll International Inc.</i> , 195 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 1999).....	8, 9, 14
<i>In re Monumental Life Insurance Co.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1961).....	11
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Service Commission</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)	14

<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	4, 17
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981).....	11
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1988).....	11
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	3, 4, 6, 9
<i>Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.</i> , 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....	9

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
R. 23(a)(4).....	11
R. 23(b).....	<i>passim</i>
R. 23(b)(1).....	1, 15
R. 23(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
R. 23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
R. 23(c)(1)(B).....	13, 16
R. 23(c)(2)(A).....	15
R. 23(c)(2)(B).....	14
R. 23(c)(2)(B)(v).....	15
R. 23(c)(3).....	16
R. 23(c)(3)(A).....	16
R. 23(c)(4).....	13
R. 23(d)(1).....	16

R. 23(d)(1)(B)	15
R. 23(d)(1)(B)(iii)	15
R. 23(d)(1)(E)	16
R. 23(e)(4).....	13

Other:

Samuel Issacharoff, <i>Preclusion, Due Process, and the Right to Opt out of Class Actions</i> , 77 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2002).....	5, 11
Brian Wolfman & Alan Morrison, <i>What the Shutts Opt-Out Right Is and What It Ought to Be</i> , 74 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 730 (2006).....	8, 9
